
 

1 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

Date:  August 30, 2023 
 
To:   Mark F. Miller, City Manager 
  
From:  Robert J. Bruner, Deputy City Manager 

Megan E. Schubert, Assistant City Manager 
Robert C. Maleszyk, Chief Financial Officer 
Dee Ann Irby, Controller 
Kurt Bovensiep, Public Works Director  

  G. Scott Finlay, City Engineer 
    
Subject: Local Critical Infrastructure Planning Grant – Amendment 
 
History: 
 
The Oakland County Board of Commissioners authorized the use of American Rescue Plan Act 
funding to pay for grants for Local Critical Infrastructure Planning. City Council previously approved 
the Interlocal Agreement for the Local Critical Infrastructure Planning Grant by Resolution # 2022-09-
129-J-10 (September 12, 2022) and an Amended agreement by Resolution #2022-10-142-J-5 
(October 3, 2022). 
 
The reason for the amendment is because these programs are being funded with the County’s 
SLFRF revenue loss allotment.  Therefore, the amendment removes the language classifying the 
recipient as a subrecipient of federal funds.  The most substantial impact of moving programs to the 
revenue loss category is that recipients are no longer “subrecipients” and will no longer be subject to 
subrecipient monitoring requirements They will become a general grantee of the County and will not 
be subject to the compliance requirements set forth in Uniform Guidance (i.e. reporting funds on their 
SEFA, following procurement standards, property and equipment management, and more).   
  
Project Information: 
 
There has been no change to the projects that were submitted.   
 
Financial: 
 
There has been no change to the funding amounts associated with the agreement. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends that City Council approve the amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the 
City of Troy and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Oakland for the Local Critical 
Infrastructure Planning Grant. Furthermore, staff recommends that the Mayor and City Clerk be 
authorized to execute the agreement. 
 
Legal Review: 
 
This item was submitted to the City Attorney for review pursuant to City Charter Section 3.17. 
 
 
GSF\ G:\Funding Issues\Oakland County Planning Grant\CC Agenda Item Planning Grant Amendment.docx 


[bookmark: _GoBack]Local Critical Infrastructure Planning Grant Amendment



RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPROVES the Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Troy and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Oakland for the Local Critical Infrastructure Planning Grant for the updates to the City’s master sanitary sewer and storm sewer plans and the Mayor and City Clerk are AUTHORIZED to execute the amendment, a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original Minutes of this meeting.   









































































































G:\Funding Issues\Oakland County Planning Grant\Suggested Resolution Local Critical Infrastructure Planning Grant Amendment.docx

finlaysg
File Attachment
Suggested Resolution Local Critical Infrastructure Planning Grant Amendment.docx



 

Water and Sewer Infrastructure Projects 
 

AGREEMENT FOR LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN 
OAKLAND COUNTY AND 

CITY OF TROY 
 

Amendment 1 
 
 

The Parties agree to amend the AGREEMENT FOR LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DISTRIBUTION 
BETWEEN OAKLAND COUNTY AND the City OF TROY (“Agreement”) as follows: 

 
1. The following sentence will be added to the end of the first paragraph on the first page of the 

Agreement: “Notwithstanding any language to the contrary in the Agreement, Public Body is a 
grantee of the funds it received under the Agreement.  Public Body shall comply with all 
requirements in the Agreement regardless of its classification as a grantee.” 
 

2. Paragraph 5.f. under PUBLIC BODY AFFIRMATIONS will be deleted. 
 

3. Paragraph 10. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS will be modified to add subparagraph f. which states, 
“Public Body must comply with 2 C.F.R. Part D, Post Federal Award Requirements, being 200.300 
et seq., where applicable.” 
 

4. This Amendment will be effective on _______________. 
 

5. All contractual provisions of the Agreement not otherwise affected by this Amendment shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual assurances, promises, acknowledgments, set forth in this 
Amendment 1 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the undersigned hereby execute this Amendment 1 on behalf of the Parties, and by doing 
so legally obligate and bind the Parties to the terms and conditions of this Amendment 1. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ethan Baker, Mayor hereby acknowledges that he/she has been authorized by a 
resolution of the City of Troy, a certified copy of which is attached, to execute this Amendment on 
behalf of Public Body and hereby accepts and binds Public Body to the terms and conditions of this 
Amendment. 

 
EXECUTED: ____________________________________ DATE: _______________ 
 Ethan Baker, Mayor, City of Troy 
  
 
WITNESSED: ___________________________________ DATE: _______________ 
 M. Aileen Dickson, City Clerk 
  
 



 

Water and Sewer Infrastructure Projects 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, David Woodward, Chairperson, Oakland County Board of Commissioners, 
hereby acknowledges that he has been authorized by a resolution of the Oakland County Board of 
Commissioners to execute this Amendment on behalf of Oakland County, and hereby accepts and 
binds Oakland County to the terms and conditions of this Amendment. 

 
EXECUTED: ____________________________________ DATE: _______________ 

 David Woodward, Chairperson 
 Oakland County Board of Commissioners 
 

WITNESSED: ___________________________________ DATE: _______________ 
 Oakland County Board of Commissioners 
 County of Oakland 
 
 


























































